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Chaupals for Harijans

*1150. Ch. Bhagmal: Will the Minister for Revenue be pleased to state:-

(a) the total numbe of chaupals for Harijans constructed during the year 1978-79 (upto 28-2-79);

(b) the total number of chaupals which are under construction at present;

(c) the total amount which has been spent by the Government on the construction of chaupals as referred to in part(a) above;


(d) the total amount likely to be spent by the Government on the chaupals as refrerred in part (b) above;

and

(e) whether the unspent amount out of the amount earmarked for the construction of chaupals for the year 1978-
79 be spent by 31-3-79?
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Frafeerd 7230 | ATIT UF 39 UPR Bi—

“Prit Singh” Do. No. 3/12/78-SW(4)
Revenue Minister,
Haryana, Chandigarh.

Dated 17/19th  March,
1979.

Subject:- Starred A/Q No. 1150 asked by Sh. Bhagmal, M.L.A. regarding Chaupals for Harijans.

Dear Col. Sahib,

I write to inform you that Starred Assembly Question No. 1150, to be asked by Shri Bhagmal, M.L.A. was received in the Welfare of Scheduled Castes and Backward Classes Department on 13-3-79. The required information is being collected. I, however, feel that it would not be4 possible to collect the information asked for within the short period to answer the question on 20tk March, 1979.

2. I would, therefore, be grateful if you could kindly allow extension of one month and fix another date for answering this question.
With regards,
Yours sincerely,
Sd/-
(Prit Singh)
Col. Rao Ram Singh

Haryana Vidhan Sabha.
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Disparity in the pay scales of work charged employees

*¥*1162. Comrade Shankar Lal: Will the Minister for Irrigation and Power be pleased to state-

(a) the time by which the difference in the pay scales of the work charged employees and regular employees working in the Irrigation Department will be removed; and


(b) whether the uniform and cycle allowance will be given to the work charged and Class IV regular employees of the above said Department?
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Appointment of Pay Commission

*1120. Chaudhri Sant Kanwar: Will the Minister for Finance be pleased to state-

(a) whether there is any proposal wunder consideration of the Government to associate any member of the Haryana Vidhan Sabha with the Pay Commission appointed by the State Government to revise and to remove the anomalies in the pay scales of the Haryana Government employees in different Departments; and

(b) if reply to part (a) above be in the positive, the time by which the said proposal is likely to be materialized?
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Reduction in bus fare

*920. Swami Adityavesh: Will the Chief Minister be pleased to state whether there is any proposal under consideration of the Government to reduce the bus fare and freight in the State?
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Persons Killed and injured in Police Custody

*1029. Shri Shamsher Singh: Will the Minister for Irrigation and Power be pleased to state-

(a) the number of persons who were injured, killed or died separately in Police custody during the period from Ist January to 31st December, 1978;

(b) the number of persons who were injured in Police lathi charge and killed in police firing during the aforesaid period.

(c) the number of cases of atrocities on Harijans, and Backward Classes which were reported during the above period; and

(d) the total number in which the Police resorted to lathi charge on students, factory workers in the State during the months of January to December, 19787
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Consumers Cooperative Store at Nathusri

*888. Shri Jagdish Kumar Beniwal: Will the minister for Cooperation and Dairy Development be pleased to state whether there is any proposal under consideration of the

Government to open the Consumers Cooperative, Store at


Nathrusri Chopta in Darbha Kalan constituency of District

Sirsa, if so, the time by which it is likely to be opened?
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Brideg on Yamuna Canal

*1149. Chaudhri Bhagmal: Will the Minister for

Public works be pleased to state-

(a) the date on which the bridge on Yamuna Canal, at Yamuna Nagar was built;


(b) whether it is a fact that it is so narrow that it is uite unfit for traffic ; and

(c) whether there is also any proposal under consideration of the Government to reconstruct the aforesaid bridge; if so, the time by which it is likely to be reconstruct?
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Partity amonst H.C.S. (Judical) with H.C.S.

(Executive)

*1153. Shrimati Sushma Swaraj: Will the minister for Finance be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has taken any decision for bringing at par the pay scales other facilities of the H.C.S.
(Judicial with those of H.C.S. (Executive Branch); and

(b) if so, the details thereof together with the time by which the said decision is likely to be implemented?
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Mr. Speaker: Once the Government has taken a decision, I am sure it will be implemented. There should be no doubt about it.
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Embezzlement in the Cooperative Societies

*909. Swami Adityavesh: Will the Minister for Cooperation and Dairy Development be pleased to state-

(a) whether any embezzlement has been detected in the Cooperative Societies during the period from 4th July,

1977 to 4th July, 1978 in the State;

(b) if so, the total amount involved and details thereof; and

(c) the amount, if any , recovered so far together with the number of officials category-wise found guilty and action taken against them?
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Vacancies of B.A., B.Ed. Teachers

*1084. Shri Devender Sharma: Will the Minister for Education be pleased to state-

(a) whether it is a fact that a large number of posts of B.A., B.Ed. teachers are lying vacant at present in the Government Middle and High Schools in the State;

(b) if the reply to part (a) above be in the affirmative, the proposal if any under consideration of the Government to recruit the B.A., B.Ed. teachers for fillng up the vacant posts; and

(c) the mode of recruitment?
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Confidential Reports of the Employees

*981. Chaudhri Jagjit Singh Pohloo:

Dr. Brij Mohan Gupta: Will the Chief Minister be pleased to state-

(a) whether it is a fact that the previous government had passed orders about the confidential reports of the employees that at the time of promotion average reports are not even conveyed to the concerned employees; and

(b) whether the Government intend to consider the average report at the time of promotion, if not, whether the Government propose to convey the average report, which is considered as bad report to the concerned employees?
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Sub-yard Centres

*1160. Sardar Tara Singh: Will the Minsiter for

Agriculture be pleased to state-

(a) the number of Sub-yard Centres recently sanctioned for the Kurukshetra district togetherwith the location and the time by which such cnetres are likely to be

set-up ; and

(b) whether any Sub-yard Centres as referred to in part(a) above arelikely to be set-up in village Gum,thala etc. in

Kurukshetra district?

1 73 (fadifesar o1 RAg): wfiex @Ee, a3
AT H ®oeld fNd H dlg gagrs IATAl Biel A9l AR
981 g% ® W8l dd W9 T[HAAT BT HaTd &, UH &I g
g TP [HAAT MF H HI 8, §Ig—ITS © AR g o

el 8 I9D 371eN B9 A 9919 &7 f99R BV @ 2 |


Mr. Speaker: The Question Hour is over.

frar s Al eI M AT R @ TR aRfe 9 T @
fafeg SR

Bus stand at Uklana Mandi

*9074, Shri Jai Narain Verma: Will the Chief
Minister be pleased to state whether there is any proposal under consideration of the Government to construct a Bus

Stand at Uklana Mandi?
geg 731 (et & are): o+fi T8 |
Furniture in Government High Schools

*995 Dr. Brij Mohan Gupta: Will the Minister for

Education be pleased to state-

(a) wheter adequate quantity of articles of furniture have been provided for students of the 9th and 10th classes in the Government High Schools in the Haryana State; and

(b) whether the Government is aware of the fact that there are not even Tats (Mats) in the High Schools of Haryana for students; if so, the steps taken so far or proposed to be taken for providing thefurniture?

> 1am 73 (sft R Id):
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Suspension of ofiicers in General Administration

*1131. Lala Balwant Rai Tayal: Will the Chief

Minister be pleased to state-

(a) whether it is a fact that a number of class I and II officers are under suspension in the General Administration

Department at present; if so, since when; and

(b) whether the charge-sheets have been served upon all of them if not, the number of officers out of thos referred to in part (a above to whom the charge-sheets have not been served togetherwith the reasons therefore?

qeg 941 (et af are):
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Regional Engineering College Kurukshetra

*¥*1100. Chaudhri Shiv Ram Verma: Will the

Minister for Education be pleased to state-

(a) the number of students admitted every year in

Regional Engineering College, Kurukshetra;

(b) the number of students f Haryana domicile who can be admitted in the said College out of those mentioned in

part (a) above;

(c) whether the students of Haryana domicile are getting their full share of admission every year in the said

College.

(d) the total number of students in the said College at present togetherwith the number of students out of them of

Haryana domicile; and


(e) the total number of lecturers and other employees in the said College togetherwith the number of

Haryana domicile?
> 1em "7 (3 ERTeR er):
(®) 1— drovHosio goNIfTaRT w1d & a3 250.

2—TQHOUHOHIO SSNART &1d qerm ulve 4yue fEwTtar & fad 45.

(@) daa drovdodlo golIfalRk«T w19 @ fad
125 © TT THOUHOHIO 31X UI¥E USUT fSWIAT &1 |+
AT ART & AR ux A A1t B

[1) &S H Fovwodto SSAFART & BTAT B
6 ATIT 1213 8 AN YHOUHOHI0 SoiIfafks dem qiwe
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Distribution of funds by Soldiers, Airemen’s and Sailors’
State Board

*1111. Rao Ram Narain: Will the Chief Minister be

pleased to state-

(a) whether it is a fact that a sum of Rs. 30000/-
was distributed to 54 persons of Beri constituency during the year 1978 by Soldiers’, Airmen’ and Sailors’ State Board of

Haryana;

(b) the criteria adopted for the selection of these

pPeErsomns;

(c) whether it is a fact that the sum of Rs. 30000/-
was drawn by the State Secretary of the above said Board from

Haryana Defence and Security Relief Fund; and

(d) whether any fund was likewise distributed by the said Board during the year 1978 amongst persons belonging to other district/constituencies of the State, if so, the amount thereof in each case?
qeg #441 (Fted) <@ ara):
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9 SAETAT 1500

Roaster for promotion of persons belonging to Scheduled

Castes/Backward Classes in the Education Directrorate

*1133. Captain Mange Ram: Will the Minister for

Educaiton be pleased to state-

(a) whether it is a fact that Roaster for promotionof persons belonging to the Scheduled Castes and Backward classes in the Education Department has not been prepared;

and

(b) if reply to part(a) above be in the affirmative, the reasons therefore?
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ft Ireger: ar9 HA AT WEHd BT BE U B
YT |

Irrigaiton and Power Minister (Shri Verender
Singh): Sir, I beg to lay on the Table the statement showing loans reised by the Haryana State Electricity Board upto 31-1-
79 for which the State Government stood guarantee for repayment thereof under section 66 of the Electricity (Suppl)
Act, 1948.
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gffar 4 @ A ¢H o1 g1l 8 O drhd S¥AATA HRA
o A 3| AT I/, HMIEIST § BH 56URA T UTHAI AT

o Aifhd I8 38 UNAT T VBT B | USA IE HeT FTAT oI
fe sRITOMT & 7Y ATSTAT T8 °fi X fgseft &) wudg
g oft, sufay gy &Y g 3NY s9 Ivg UWTd dTd 18

AT fgeell 3y gth w1 ¥ | g 9RE 9 IIYTH BT UT)

981 39T I18d 2 | Waee 9919 fdd & IR # AReR A1
®1 ®Hedl 8 5 g9 ar+l o MR urh @ Al @ dT W)
I | IIVAT GIEd, $9h fold HTHI WSISigs HYAT gs I,
qg ATATAI | A1 A" araAre | 59 d& gH UTHl A8 A,
g9 fEdeyde & HTH d8l HX APhd | 9T SH & IR H
goTd a7l dEd & fo sRATOM &1 fFXAar 987 2 | foa e

U PHEd Be O gId SRITOT 4T o7 AIX I Ugel ofl THIH TIIUC UGilg # H[® Bl GBI 2% IT U ERATUT &I
40 TR T ZXQT 994d1 & OI9 g9 Aol fHeaAdl € Il avE g7 SH @ SUR HI BHRT 40 AT fEX@T 2 *fX 89 s9
f2¥d &1 98] o7 T I§ TANI AUAT A B | Ig Al
d ITd B, ST T8 Bic 978 & SUN STITSTIIT HRAT TAT
g |


JIFA WIEd, WXHR A JhAlSl HlI 24 ATE wUgT &g 2 AR # 9Hsrar g o I8 91 WRI84d &1d T |
9gd 1 | Us fSEE adr AT BT 201, IAD! A1 off fh

gharst &1 UfAuafy &1 g3 fear 9 | GReR 7 gAd!
fUfaTfas &1 g3 *HId dgd BT HH HIT T | IIHAT

ATEd, S9D IATAT Udh HAAT MY B Y g8 © ddifaar

BT AXBHRI ATHHT Bl STABY B B AIfad 9gd TR

2 | THOUHOUSI0 %I AEH SITET HTH IT dl STABR HRATH
®T & T AHRAT fAAGTH BT| AR D8l HIg JoA &l oY
SH oH BIGR HRA D fad HIg ATEHT AT IITAT| 3ATY
THOUA0VU0 BI¥Sd H T &Y &f¥y, 1T TIIHR 30N

AHRIAT & TFHY A YA E B | [BAl B ZTEHY HRA]
fafyver @& 99 @1 919 T8 8, HloUHO WIEd & THIAN |

STV & TSy fApad €1 # rusl gHrd gAT fH ol

SIEHRY §H HRAT ATed & dg dTd Hald & J+g¥—2 Y T |
ard @ 918 I SreHY ®) <T¥HY B 91d et fagfaux gfecfis & Ter31esT 8T 8 MY g8 Wl s+harady &vd WX

JMR Arfed B8 GT¥ d9 TT¥HY fHIAT A1 | g A8 fF 10

ATeHl fAd &Y fedl @& RIdT® HE ] 3 I9d HEd W
AT TADB! BIRA ST HIY & | og dd Yl dvg 9
dfesdma 19 9 8 918 & ®dl FHAR P ufedd & A1l
SIfAT =T I8 7 Ty SIRT AT & 91T TTEHR HRAI
I1fed | 39fTd §ARA ST¥BR q1d #g9 7 g g+ afyra


AR USH HHAARI 3 9Tl ddb 98T I841 dMfeddH, Seal—2
SIHY HRA A T P fEdeudec & S H BPH Usdl © |
(FgEmd) AR Bl ATSH IT Dy (&b ddalell DI AT A8l
g ¥g TdAd 91d 7 , fuAer gadle gidl 7 S99 fod 9
SITeR qfed f 9oir € A1 Ag | R WA ATfas &1

It HIET B 7 WY, w1 g8t HY N I, 99

AT &1 991 ART ddhell® Bidl 8, I9d d=dl dI USTg Bl

qHETT BIdl B | S99 AT ®T 8 AXBR Bl HIAT ATy,
afi srrfear gRITUMT &1 feddude & fod BT HY FH I |

AIIAT ATEd, sAG ATT 8l A1 # yifsfy 7 &7

OIfadl @ R H HB FHEAT ATedl g | TAR HEIAA] A8
I ®gT o7 fo fussa 9o ot gifgfs 19 @7 urfadr <fi g8
e T8l oft | 9 AT IE HBT HIA & fF 3HT Bl AT

HIDH AXHR 7 qHAr f&ar g |

Y gumafa: § gy Radwe w®AT fd &9
qTgS—31T HY | 5 e & 3[7gY dTg~S—3Y B |

ATAT ga~d I digel: 99 UHiHAC # TWH dR
RET &1 # wifgfd 19 @ urfagdl & dR d &g VBT o0l
fUsefl gifgfa 7 @1 urfadl e a8 off| s9 & IR #
|l THOTAOUSI0 A HET o7 & I Hram wa =iy,
Jated T A8l B Tffed IFifd SrdlcHe W 8 TH Bl


9T BITT, ¥ST HI Al 1 HH7 M| g&g |31 o 4
AR I8 91d AT AR g9 59 91d &1 g1 ¥ 1 g &
I7BIA AU A F ATAT| NATHI BRI F IET Bl ATR
BIYST BIdl €, 918 JFA1 gldl €, g W9 d1d 98] g,
U BIaT 8 € Al &, fed W 91q 98 © o S9siq
I TAAT BI AT fIA1 2, IE IAGT 9$WA B | 4 U 9Td

IR HEAT ATl g & &7 gamgal 4 IGiey 19 UT9
e A9 fed 2 & g8 S&1 Aram g grar arfsd | g
AT gl I 2?2 uArgdl F ISy, 9 U HID WOl

g fo ga 98 91=d, dfFT s9 9ragg + g8f 33 Aam
Bld 21 Udh OR% d 89 I8 ded © (o YIfsfd 19 @1 a8
H 918 SATAGAT &H Bl ofhd g9 YIfSfd 19 A SR gadl
ARG AT B ATEaAT b qardew gifsfa ™ T8 &R |
safad 99 4amadl 3 I9ieg ™ 9o 8, 98 °d AldrH
8T B AR | AR ATATH BRI T dHEEArAT e,
IeCT HATA BIT| AIAT 989, 39 4Teq] & ATl H

JATYDT e=gare HIAl & Sl ATAH q3 did b1 G99 g1
g |

et (M & ™ (WWIgl): JIIHA A8, H
ATUHT 9IfHAT SI]T BRAT & Sl 3TYA4 J3 dicl+ BT HAIBT

$HTAT| Pl ¥ goic & JUYR 4gd A AT HSWT F U+

e foamN 9eq & 9™+ v, # +ff gve fagr ormue 9rH+


REAT Aredl g | AR o #31 sfi o9 |rgg 9 Sl 99

U T fHar @ , # SHSBT a9 9 Wd &AT & 3 gHfq
HRH B AT wWeT gAT 8| ol S99 §e1d € THD IR H
U HHTT 91 B AR IE HHSI T U YAfIIR BT |

SFd giaisies H YT Ux Sl 33 uR¥ e AXArs 9217 ©
R ¥ SYL! 9l 7, 9@ IR # H AN facg 741
ST | wrefdar sw M e g9 Sfeas &1 arfuw a=r arfed |
JIIHT AT89, fque] & WS 39 914 &l ATAd = {6 SI=dT

grel F dcar H AT & 91% [BTdl A feadl sl 9 &M
foar 21 A% ¥W1g U89, AIEd T 39 91d &I A19d © &

S WP HT IGAT, 82 UH T FIAdT oI <gral H I 4l B,
SHUD SRMT & fId HTHI ST A HTH HIA BT I8T B |
I IXPHR w1 20 AL Fedl H AT Y 7 AfwT 39 20
g ® YUArEAR @ UBIT b BRI ERATUT BT TP fqErg fE¥dT 91¢ B dUS H 3T [T |

Mr. Chairman: The House stands adjourned till

9.30 a.m. tomorrow.
(13.00 hours)

(The Sabha then *adjourned till 9.30 a.m. on Wednesday, the 21st March, 1979)


TR e ‘¥
Chaupals for Harijans

*1150. Chaudhri Bhagmal: Will the Minister for Revenue be pleased to state-

(a) the total number of chaupals for Harijans constructed during the year 1978-79 (upto 28-2-79);

(b) the total number of chaupals which are under construction at present;

(c)the total amount which has been spent by the government on the construction of chaupals as referred to in part (a) above;

(d) the total amount likely to be spent bhy the Government on the chaupals as referred in part (b) above: and

(e) whether the unspent amount out of the amount earmarked dor the construction of chaupals for the year 1978-

79 will be spent by 31-3-79?
Revenue Minister (Shri Preet Singh):

(a) 195 Harijan Chaupals have been constructed upto 28-2-79.
(b) 912.
(c) Rs. 1951730.
(d) Rs. 6641370.

(e) Yes.

